

FILED

AUG 6 - 2008

No. 07-1281

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID KAY AND DOUGLAS MURPHY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
To the U.S. Court of Appeals  
For the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
JEFFREY L. FISHER  
STANFORD SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
(Counsel of Record)  
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS  
HAUER & FELD, LLP  
1333 New Hampshire Ave.,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20036

REID H. WEINGARTEN  
BRUCE C. BISHOP  
DAVID M. FRAGALE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for David Kay*

AMY HOWE  
KEVIN RUSSELL  
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7272 Wisconsin Ave.  
Bethesda, MD 20814

*Counsel for Douglas Murphy*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS** ..... 1

**I. The Government Concedes That The First  
Question Presented Is Certworthy, And  
There Is No Sound Reason For Further  
Delaying Its Resolution.....** 1

**II. Certiorari Is Warranted To Review The  
Fifth Circuit’s Holding That The Rule Of  
Lenity Is Inapplicable To The Ambiguous  
Terms Of The FCPA Because Legislative  
History Makes It Unnecessary To Literally  
“Guess” At The Statute’s Meaning.....** 4

**CONCLUSION** ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur Andersen L.L.P. v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	3
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	10
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	8
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2321 (2007).....	3
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	3
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	8
<i>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	6
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1746 (2007).....	3
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	2
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	1
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	3
<i>United States v. Davenport</i> , 519 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2006).....	7

---

<i>United States v. Guzman-Ocampo</i> , 236 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	3
<i>United States v. Laton</i> , 352 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	7
<i>Verizon Comm'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	7

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 .....	4, 5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(c)(2)(A).....	2

### **Other Authorities**

Claudius O. Sokenu, <i>FCPA Enforcement after United States v. Kay: SEC and DOJ Team Up To Increase Consequences of FCPA Violation, in The Foreign Corrupt Practices Act: Coping with Heightened Enforcement Risks</i> (Lucinda A. Low et al. eds., 2007) .....	11
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary</i> (1989) .....	5
